
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



lCTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED DY TI!E 

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATUR,E 

OF THE! 

:S'TATE OF MAINE" 

185 9 I 

Published by the Soor-otn'l'Y of State, Ilgreel1bly to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febl'Ullry 
26, 1840, Ilnd March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1859. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

18 5 9 . 



332 
CHAP. 361. 

Aot, approved 
:lUarch 29, 
1859, amended. 

Shares. 
Remuining 
stock to be th e 
permanen t CIl p­
ital. 
fox, to .ta te 
t~ellsurer. 

Certificate to 
be filed with 
seeretary of 
stlLte. 

Incorporation. 

Corporute 
nume. 

Powers, &0. 

May hold real 
and personal 
estute. 

Aot holV ae­
oepted. 

NORTHERN BANK.-PORTLAND TURNVEREIN·. 

An net to amend an act entitled an aet to reduce the oapital stook, lind to amend the 
charter of the Northern Bank, approved Maroh twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and 
fifty-nine. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representat'ives i'll 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SEOT. 1. The second section of said act is hereby amended in 
the second line, by striking out the following words, "be reduced to 
seven hundred and fifty" and inserting the words "not be reduced 
in number but in value," so that the said section so amended, shw11 
read: 

SEOT. 2. The number of shares in said bank shall not be reduced 
in number but in value, and the capital stock remaining after flaid 
reduction, shall continue to be the permanent capital thereof; but 
the said corporation shall be helc1 to pay into the treasury of the 
state, the tax now requi.red. by law to be paid upon the existing 
capital1 of s.aid bank, until the salle shaH be actually }'educed; 
within ten days after the vote of the corporation for said reduction, 
the cashier shall £le a certificate thereof verified by oath witl\. the­
secretary of state. 

SEOT. 2. This aet shall take effect when approved by the gov­
ernor. 

[Approved April ,i, 1859.], 

Chapter 362. 
An nct to ineorporute tho Portland Turnverein. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as, follows: 

SEOT. 1. The Portland Tul't1verein, a voluntary association now 
existing. in the city of Portland fQr the improl'ement of its membem 
in physical health and strength by gymnastic exercises, is hereby 
created a body politic and corporate by the same name, and shall 
have such powers and privileges, and be subject to such duties and 
liabilities as are granted and prescribed by the general laws of this 
state, relating to corporations. 

SEOT. 2. Said corporation may take and hold real and personal 
estate, to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars. 

SEOT, 3. This act may be accepted at any regular meeting of 
said association by a majority of the members present, and shall 
take effect from and after its approval by the governor. 

[A pproved April 4, 1859.] 


